
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT SIGNATORIES PANEL

At: Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea

On: Monday, 26 September 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Councillor June Burtonshaw

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests from Members.
www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 3
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct record.

4  Updates from Panel Members.

Next Meeting: Monday, 19 December 2016 at 2.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
20 September 2016
Contact: Gareth Borsden - 636824

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT SIGNATORIES PANEL
SIGNATORY CONTACT TELEPHONE EMAIL/ ADDRESS

City & County of 
Swansea

Councillor June 
Burtonshaw, AFCC 

Champion
01792-636923 June.burtonshaw@swansea.gov.uk

Lord Lieutenant
Byron Lewis

HM Lord Lieutenant of 
West Glamorgan

01792-652962

HM Lord Lieutenant of West Glamorgan
Bryn Newydd House,1 Derwen Fawr Road
Sketty, Swansea SA2 8AA
Byron.lewis@btinternet.com

Army Captain Phil Carter 02920781245
Welsh Transport Regiment (RLC)V
Maindy Barracks, Cardiff
welshtpt-rhq-adjt@mod.uk

Army Captain Chris Evans 01792 401528

157 (Welsh) Regt RLC
233 (West Glamorgan) Transport Squadron
The Royal Logistic Corps (Volunteers)
Army Reserve Centre, The Grange
Swansea SA3 5AD
157RLC-223-PSAO@mod.uk

RAF

Air Commodore Adrian 
Williams

OBE ADC MA BA FCILT 
RAF

01874- 613889 Commander 160 (Wales) Brigade, The Barracks
Brecon LD3 7EA

Navy WO1 Steve Jones
Lt Cdr Ruth Fleming

navymr-cambriauwo@mod.uk
ruth.fleming@royalnavymail.mod.uk

SSAFA David Singletary 01792- 653432 SSAFA Office, Alamein Road, LandoreSA1 2HP
West.Glamorgan@ssafa.org.uk

Probation Service Wayne Driscoll 01792-479318 Wales Probation Trust
West Glamorgan House
12 Orchard Street Swansea SA1 5AD

Prison Service Lauren Watson
Governor 

01792-485330
HMP Swansea, 200 Oystermouth Road, 
Swansea,SA1 3SR
Lauren.Watson@hmps.gsi.gov.uk

South Wales Police
Chief Inspector Tony 

McAlinden 01639-634313
South Wales Police, Neath Police Station,
Gnoll Park Road, Neath,SA11 3BW
Tony.mcAlinden@south-wales.pnn.police.co.uk
Diana.Price@south-wales.pnn.poilce.uk

Swansea Bay 
Regional Equality 
Council (SBREC)

Taha Idris
Chief Executive

01792-457035
07738320375

Swansea Bay Regional Equality Council
3rd Floor Grove House,Grove Place,Swansea
SA1 5DF
taha.idris@sbrec.org.uk

Welsh Air 
Ambulance

Mark Stevens
Fundraising Manager 0845-8584999

Wales Air Ambulance, Ty Elusen,
Bay Studios Business Park,Fabian Way,Swansea SA1 
8QJ
markstevens@walesairambulance.com

Ospreys Rugby Andrew Millward
COO 01792-616503

Ospreys Rugby, Liberty Stadium, Landore
Swansea SA1 2FA
PA: Helen.lewis@ospreysrugby.com

Change Step Steve Stokoe 01639633630
07969658593

Change Step Peer Mentor
15 Victoria Gardens
Neath SA11 3AY stephenstokoe@wcada.org 

Job Centre Plus
Erin Tyler

Partnership Manager 
Swansea

01554-874342

Department for Work and Pensions 
58 Stepney Street 
Llanelli SA15 3TN
erin.tyler@dwp.gsi.gov.uk

ABMU (NHS) Jan Worthing
Locality Director 01792-601850

ABMU Health Board, Swansea Locality,
12th Floor, Oldway Centre, 36 Orchard Street
Swansea
Jan.worthing@wales.nhs.uk
PA:  Claire.joseph@wales.nhs.uk

mailto:June.burtonshaw@swansea.gov.uk
mailto:Byron.lewis@btinternet.com
mailto:welshtpt-rhq-adjt@mod.uk
mailto:157RLC-223-PSAO@mod.uk
mailto:navymr-cambriauwo@mod.uk
mailto:ruth.fleming@royalnavymail.mod.uk
mailto:West.Glamorgan@ssafa.org.uk
mailto:Lauren.Watson@hmps.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Tony.mcAlinden@south-wales.pnn.police.co.uk
mailto:Diana.Price@south-wales.pnn.poilce.uk
mailto:taha.idris@sbrec.org.uk
mailto:markstevens@walesairambulance.com
mailto:Helen.lewis@ospreysrugby.com
mailto:stephenstokoe@wcada.org
mailto:erin.tyler@dwp.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Jan.worthing@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:Claire.joseph@wales.nhs.uk


Mid and West 
Wales Fire and 
Rescue Service

Gail Smith
Andy Grove

g.smith@mawwfire.gov.uk

a.grove@mawwwfire.gov.uk

Swansea Council 
for Voluntary 

Service (SCVS) Alyx Baharie 01792-544005
Voluntary Action Centre,7 Walter Road,
Swansea SA1 5NF
alyx_baharie@scvs.org.uk

Royal British 
Legion – Swansea 

Branch

Squadron Leader Phil. C. 
Flower MBE DL 

RAFVR(T)

02032-072450
07500 764080
07814177193

City of Swansea Branch Royal British Legion
c/o 1, Maes-Y-Coed, Kingsbridge, Gorseinon
Swansea.SA4 6RN
pflower@britishlegion.org.uk
pcfmbe.215@ntlworld.com

University of Wales 
Trinity St David

Medwin Hughes
Vice Chancellor

01792-481216 Mount Pleasant, Swansea, SA1 6ED
     medwin.hughes@sm.uwtsd.ac.uk
PA: joyce.wills@sm.uwtsd.ac.uk

Gower Colleges 
Swansea

Mark Jones
Principal & Chief 

Executive
01792-284059

Gower College Swansea,Tycoch Road,Swansea SA2 
9EB
mark.jones@gowercollegeswansea.ac.uk

Swansea University Peter Neville 01792-295391

English Language Training Services, Margam 
Building, Swansea University, Swansea 
SA2 8PP
p.l.neville@swansea.ac.uk

Remploy Swansea Sophie O’Kelly
Eleonora Evans

0300-456-8032

07786976291

Remploy Employment Services, Alexandra House,1 
Alexandra Road,Swansea.
SA1 5ED.sophie.okelly@remploy.co.uk
eleonora.evans@remploy.co.uk

Citizen Advice 
Bureau

Margaret Lane (Trustee 
Board Member) on behalf 
of Jackie Preston, Chief 

Executive

01792-544472

Citizen Advice Bureau, Llys Glas, Pleasant Street, 
Swansea.SA1 5DS
jackie.preston@citizensadvicesnpt.org.uk

Age Cymru 
Swansea Bay

Nicola Russell-Brooks 
Chief Executive Officer 01792- 648886

Ty Davies
Tawe Business Village
Phoenix Way Enterprise Park
Swansea SA7 9LA
enquiries@agecymruswanseabay.org.uk

Veterans NHS 
Wales Victoria Williams Victoria.Williams4@wales.nhs.uk

SSAFA/Change 
Step Sandy Shaw nptdivsec.ssafa@yahoo.co.uk

Adrian Rabey British Training Board Adrian@britishtrainingboard.org.uk

Antony Rabey Aartic Training Adrian@aarticts.com

Louise Snelgrove
Capt Roy Griffiths

Merchant Navy 
Association

LOOPYLOUISE1@hotmail.com
gpeter42@aol.com

Peter Evans Royal British Legion PEvans@britishlegion.org.uk

Sue Richards-
Hoskin Cruse morgannwg@cruse.org.uk

Spencer Martin Voluntary Sector Relationship Coordinator           Spencer.Martin@swansea.gov.uk

mailto:g.smith@mawwfire.gov.uk
mailto:alyx_baharie@scvs.org.uk
mailto:pflower@britishlegion.org.uk
mailto:pcfmbe.215@ntlworld.com
tel:01792%20481216
mailto:medwin.hughes@sm.uwtsd.ac.uk
mailto:mark.jones@gowercollegeswansea.ac.uk
tel:01792%20295154
mailto:p.l.neville@swansea.ac.uk
mailto:sophie.okelly@remploy.co.uk
mailto:eleonora.evans@remploy.co.uk
mailto:jackie.preston@citizensadvicesnpt.org.uk
mailto:Victoria.Williams4@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:nptdivsec.ssafa@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:Adrian@britishtrainingboard.org.uk
mailto:Adrian@aarticts.com
mailto:LOOPYLOUISE1@hotmail.com
mailto:gpeter42@aol.com
mailto:PEvans@britishlegion.org.uk
mailto:morgannwg@cruse.org.uk
mailto:Spencer.Martin@swansea.gov.uk


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT 
SIGNATORIES PANEL

HELD AT CHAMBER MEETING ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
MONDAY, 4 JULY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor June E Burtonshaw (Chair) Presided

Representing Organisations:
Capt Chris Evans – Army
Lt Cdr Ruth Fleming – Navy
Sq Ldr Phil Flower – Royal British Legion
Alyx Baharie – SCVS
Sue Richards-Hoskin – Cruse
Andrew Grove – Mid & West Wales Fire Brigade
Alison Fisher – South Wales Police

Officer(s)
Spencer Martin Voluntary Sector Relationship Coordinator

  Gareth Borsden     Democratic Services

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Byron Lewis, Peter Neville, Victoria 
Williams, Sophie O'Kelly, & Tony Colburn.

27 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

None.

28 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Panel held on 23 March 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.

29 APPLICATION FOR FUNDING:  SEA CADET CORPS, T.S.AJAX, SWANSEA.

Spencer Martin, the Voluntary Sector Relationship Co-ordinator outlined the revised 
process for funding applications.

An application had been received from the MOD seeking the Panels view on the 
funding application from Sea Cadet Corps, T.S Ajax in Swansea.

Members of the Panel discussed the excellent reputation of the Corps and the 
funding application for improvement works to their building near the River Tawe.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Armed Forces Community Covenant Signatories Panel (04.07.2016)
Cont’d

Sue Richards-Hoskin outlined that Cruse Bereavement had also applied for funding 
for a series of half day training sessions which would take place across Swansea, 
Neath and Bridgend.  

Spencer Martin also detailed the background to an All Wales funding bid from 
MAON, which would be further discussed at a meeting later in July. The details of 
the bid to be emailed to all Members of the Panel.

AGREED that the applications for funding from Sea Cadet Corps, T.S Ajax and 
Cruse be endorsed and supported.

30 UPDATES FROM PANEL MEMBERS.

Officers and Panel Members provided verbal updates relating to the current and 
proposed activities, events and workloads of their respective groups/organisations, 
including the following areas.

Armed Forces Day – 25 June 
All present commented on the success of the day and thanked all the organisations 
involved for their help and assistance.

The success of the monetary collections made across the city was noted.

The issue of the single Flagpole was raised again. This was unfortunate as the same 
issue had arisen previously and a lot of discussion had taken place to address the 
matter.

The cost and possibility of purchasing two temporary flagpoles was discussed again. 
Phil Flower indicated that the Royal British Legion may be able to assist with the 
purchase, should funding be an issue.

Spencer Martin indicated he would check with his colleagues in Special Events to 
establish the reasons why the issue had arisen again, and to discuss a way forward 
and solution.

Air Show – 2/3 July
All present again welcomed the success and good publicity arising from the Show. 
The aerial and ground displays had again proved very popular, but a query was 
raised regarding the lack of ability for Covenant Panel Members to have display 
stands at the event. 

Spencer Martin indicated he would check with his colleagues in Special Events to 
establish the reasons for the restriction.

Forthcoming Events
Chris Evans reported on the two following events

 Transition Day with DWP – 14 September
 Veterans Awareness Day at the Grange – October (Date TBC)

Page 2



Minutes of the Armed Forces Community Covenant Signatories Panel (04.07.2016)
Cont’d

Phil Flower outlined and distributed copies of the various events across the Festival 
of Remembrance for 2016.

He indicated that subject to confirmation there would be attendance by Armed 
Forces Personnel and a monetary collection at the Swansea City v Man Utd game 
over the weekend of 5/6 November.

The Chair indicated she would speak to colleagues within the Council to try to 
organise an event for veterans at that game, similar to the successful one last year.

SCVS
Alyx Baharie reported that the new InfoEngine website was now live and indicated 
she would discuss with the Spencer Martin how best to get a link from the Covenants 
page on the Councils website.

South Wales Police
Alison Fisher referred to the main schemes put in place to deal with ex service 
personnel that come into contact with the Police, namely the IMO (Integrated 
Offender Management) and STOMP (Supporting Transition of Military Personnel).

She detailed the excellent working relationship the Force has with Change Step, 
particularly when dealing with custody matters.

She also detailed the “diversionary” policy used by the Force for dealing with minor 
offences.

Chairs Report
June Burtonshaw thanks all the agencies involved for their assistance on Armed 
Forces Day and the Air Show.

She outlined the measures put in place by the Authority to assist ex service 
personnel to get Council Housing in Swansea.

She indicated that a number of veterans would be invited as guests to the upcoming 
Lord Mayors Ball.

The meeting ended at 2.33 pm

CHAIR

Page 3


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.



Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PANEL LLOFNODWYR CYFAMOD Y 
LLUOEDD ARFOG

A GYNHALIWYD YN YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, CANOLFAN DDINESIG, 
ABERTAWE DYDD LLUN, 26 MEDI 2016

AM 2.00 PM

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd J E Burtonshaw (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Yn Cynrychioli Sefydliadau:
Nicola Russel-Brooks – Age Cymru Bae Abertawe
Kev Bogdan – Newid Cam
Is-gomander Ruth Fleming – y Llynges
Sue Richards-Hoskin – Cruse
Adrian Rabey – Bwrdd Hyfforddiant Prydeinig
Anthony Rabey – Grŵp Aartic
Dave Singletary - SSAFA
Tony Colburn – Y Lleng Brydeinig Frenhinol (Y Mwmbwls a De Gŵyr)
Peter Evans - Y Lleng Brydeinig Frenhinol 
Victoria Williams – Cyn-filwyr GIG Cymru

Swyddogion
Spencer Martin
Nigel Jones 

Cydlynydd Perthynas y Sector Gwirfoddol
Digwyddiadau Arbennig

Gareth Borsden                  Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.
Capt Chris Evans, Alyx Baharie, Peter Neville ac Eve Warburton

1 DERBYN DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Dim.

2 COFNODION.

PENDERFYNWYD cytuno bod cofnodion y panel a gynhaliwyd ar 4 Gorffennaf 2016 
yn gofnod cywir.

3 Y DIWEDDARAF GAN AELODAU'R PANEL.

Rhoddwyd diweddariadau ar lafar gan Swyddogion ac Aelodau'r Panel ynglŷn â'r 
gweithgareddau presennol ac arfaethedig, digwyddiadau a llwythi gwaith eu 
grwpiau/sefydliadau priodol, yn cynnwys y meysydd canlynol.

Hyfforddiant Aartic/Bwrdd Hyfforddiant Prydeinig
Dywedodd Anthony ac Adrian Rabey fod eu sefydliadau wedi delio â thros 1000 o 
bobl ers ei sefydlu, gyda thros 900 o ganlyniadau llwyddiannus o bobl yn canfod 
gwaith amser llawn/rhan-amser.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Panel Llofnodwyr Cyfamod y Lluoedd Arfog (Dydd Llun, 26 Medi 2016)
Parhad

Yn ddiweddar, mae'r cwmni wedi ychwanegu mwy o gyrsiau hyfforddi ac wedi symud 
i eiddo ychwanegol sy'n cynnwys canolfan galw heibio SSAFA. Maent yn gobeithio 
ymestyn i ardaloedd Caerdydd a Merthyr yn y dyfodol agos. 

CYMDEITHAS Y MILWYR, MORWYR, AWYRENWYR A'U TEULUOEDD
Soniodd Dave Singletary am y materion sy'n ymwneud â phrinder stondinau yn y 
Sioe Awyr. Gwahoddodd holl aelodau'r panel i ddod i noson gwis codi arian yng 
Nghlwb Rygbi Dynfant ar 8 Hydref.

Y Lleng Brydeinig Frenhinol 
Adroddodd Peter Evans ar yr ymgyrch "Count Them In" a arweinir gan y Lleng i 
newid y cyfrifiad i gynnwys cwestiwn sy'n ymwneud â'r gwasanaeth milwrol. Mae 
nifer o awdurdodau lleol, AS ac AC ar draws Cymru a'r DU eisoes wedi cefnogi'r 
cynnig. Mae'r Weinyddiaeth Amddiffyn hefyd yn cefnogi'r ymgyrch, ac maent yn 
mynd i gyflwyno achos i'r SYG ynghylch y mater.

Nododd June Burtonshaw y byddai Cyngor Abertawe'n trafod y cynnig yn ei gyfarfod 
ar 27 Hydref.

Cyfeiriodd hefyd at gynllun Llwybr Tai newydd y Lleng yr ymgynghorir arno ar hyn o 
bryd a sylwadau.

Dywedodd Spencer Martin y byddai'r Adran Tai'n cyflwyno sylwadau ar y cynllun 
llwybr yn fuan.

Cyn-filwyr GIG Cymru
Dywedodd Victoria Williams fod y gwasanaeth wedi cael 76 o gyfeiriadau yn 
ddiweddar, ac mae'n parhau i fod y prysuraf yng Nghymru. Yn anffodus mae hyn yn 
golygu oedi o 6 i 10 mis i gleifion.

Dywedodd fod digwyddiad Diwrnod Ymwybyddiaeth yn cael ei gynnal ar y cyd â 
Heddlu De Cymru ar 6 Hydref yn y cyfleuster Byddin Wrth Gefn yn West Cross. 
Dywedodd y byddai rhwng 8 a 10 elusen yn dod i'r digwyddiad a cheir trafodaethau a 
sgyrsiau yn ystod y digwyddiad ar bynciau megis PTSD, Pryder, Iselder, Pontio o 
fywyd yn y fyddin i fywyd dinesydd.

Cruse
Dywedodd Sue Richards-Hoskins fod ei sefydliad yn dal i aros am newyddion 
llwyddiant ei gais am grant.

Y Llynges
Dywedodd Ruth Fleming ei bod yn cael trafferthion gyda'r hysbysiad 12 wythnos 
angenrheidiol i gael cymeradwyaeth y Llynges i ddefnyddio'r trelar a bod yng 
nghanol y ddinas yn rheolaidd a digwyddiadau eraill i hyrwyddo'r gwasanaeth.

Dywedodd fod oddeutu 200 o deuluoedd personél presennol/cyn-bersonél y llynges 
yn ardal Abertawe.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Panel Llofnodwyr Cyfamod y Lluoedd Arfog (Dydd Llun, 26 Medi 2016)
Parhad

Soniodd am lwyddiant diweddar y digwyddiad Cynnwys Cyflogwyr a gynhaliwyd yn 
ddiweddar yn HMS Cambria, a Diwrnod y Lluoedd Wrth Gefn.

Age Cymru Bae Abertawe
Dywedodd Nicola Russel-Brooks mai dyma ei chyfarfod cyntaf gyda'r panel. Prif 
ddiben ei sefydliad oedd cynnig cyngor, cymorth a help i bobl dros 50 oed yn yr ardal 
leol.

Dywedodd yr hoffai weld ei sefydliad yn datblygu ei gysylltiadau a chysylltu mwy â 
sefydliadau panel eraill yn y dyfodol.

Newid Cam
Dywedodd Kev Bodgan fod ei wasanaeth yn dal i fod yn brysur gyda 10 cyfeiriad yn 
y 3 mis diwethaf. Maent wedi cyflogi mentor cyfoedion amser llawn newydd i helpu 
gyda materion.

Digwyddiadau Arbennig
Dywedodd Nigel Jones nad oedd cyllideb i brynu ail bolyn baner. Gallai un gael ei roi 
ond byddai'n rhaid iddo basio’r profion iechyd a diogelwch perthnasol.

Cyfeiriodd at y digwyddiad "Distawrwydd yn y Sgwâr" a gynhaliwyd y llynedd, ond 
nododd nad oedd cyllideb ar gyfer digwyddiadau o'r fath mwyach. Gofynnodd am 
roddion/nawdd i barhau gyda'r digwyddiad hynod lwyddiannus a ddenodd dros 1,000 
o bobl y llynedd.

Dywedodd y Cadeirydd y byddai'n siarad â'r Arweinydd ynghylch opsiynau cyllido 
posib ar gyfer y digwyddiad.

Aelodaeth Panel
Dywedodd y Cadeirydd y byddai'n hoffi adolygu a diweddaru aelodaeth y Cyfamod 
a'r llofnodwyr, gan nad yw rhai sefydliadau'n dod i'r cyfarfod ac nid oes ganddynt 
unrhyw fewnbwn. Gofynnodd i swyddogion gysylltu â'r holl sefydliadau a restrir i 
gadarnhau eu hymrwymiad.

Eitemau ar gyfer Cyfarfodydd y Panel yn y Dyfodol
Cyflwyniadau rheolaidd gan aelodau'r panel (cyfarfod Aartic/Hyfforddiant Prydeinig 
mis Rhagfyr). 
Cynllun Cydnabyddiaeth Gweithiwr.
Cynlluniau Hyfforddeion.
Cynnwys Cyflogwyr
Diwrnod y Lluoedd Arfog 2017.
Proses bresennol ar gyfer cyflwyno cyllid grant y cyfamod ar gyfer prosiectau.

Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf
Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf wedi'i symud o 19 i 5 Rhagfyr.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 3.00 pm

CADEIRYDD


